U.S. Department of Justice

Peter J. Smith United States Attorney Middle District of Pennsylvania

William J. Nealon Federal Building Suite 311 235 N. Washington Avenue P.O. Box 309 Scranton, PA 18503-0309 (570) 348-2800 FAX (570) 348-2037,848-2830 Ronald Reagan Federal Building Suite 220 228 Walnut Street P.O. Box 11754 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1754 (717) 221-4482 FAX (717) 221-4493,221-2246 Herman T. Schneebeli Federal Building Suite 316 240 West Third Street Williamsport, PA 17701-6465 (570) 326-1935 FAX (570) 326-7916

Please respond to: <u>Harrisburg</u>

June 5, 2012

NEWS RELEASE

FORMER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF VICTIM CENTER SENTENCED TO TWO YEARS' IMPRISONMENT ON EMBEZZLEMENT CHARGES

The United States Attorney's Office for the Middle District of Pennsylvania announced today that Senior United States District Court Judge Edwin M. Kosik has sentenced Mary Beth Semerod, age 57, to two years' imprisonment on embezzlement charges. Mary Beth Semerod was the former Executive Director of the Rape & Victim Assistance Center of Schuylkill County (RAVC).

An indictment returned on October 26, 2010, alleged that between June 2006 and June 2008, Semerod, while acting as an agent of the Center, knowingly embezzled money which was under the custody and control of The Rape and Victim Assistance Center of Schuylkill County. On November 17, 2011, Semerod pleaded guilty to the charge in the indictment.

The RAVC received grants of approximately \$250,000 in federal grant funds from the U.S. Department of Justice since 2005, through the Pennsylvania Commission on

Crime and Delinquency (PCCD). The funds were intended to be used for support of alleged victims of crimes against women. The embezzlement was discovered by PCCD when it attempted to conduct an audit of RAVC. Semerod was dismissed from her position as Executive Director in October 2008.

In addition to the two-year sentence of imprisonment, Judge Kosik ordered Semerod to make restitution in the amount of \$205,883.52 which was the amount of money embezzled.

The United States Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General conducted the investigation of the case and Assistant United States Attorney John Gurganus was the prosecutor.
